AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE APRIL 7, 2003 ANNUAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

FOR THE INCORPORATING VALUES PROGRAM
This amendment includes additions, corrections or changes on the following subjects: 

1) Frequently Asked Questions; 2) Registration for PVOs; 3) Dates for submission of proposals; 4) Attachments; 5) Annexes; 6) Procurement of Goods and Services; 7) Authorization and Standard Provisions; and 8) a revised Annual Program Statement that includes all of the corrections and changes noted below.
I.  FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS:
1. Can a PVO not registered with USAID apply while registering?  
Yes.  Moreover, only PVOs need to register (A U.S. PVO is defined as follows for registration purposes:  A private voluntary organization that (1) is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3)  of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3); (2) Works in or intends to work in, foreign development activities; (3) Received some portion of its annual support from the private sector; (4) Receives voluntary contributions of money from the U.S. general public; and (5) Is not, for registration purposes, a university, college, accredited degree-granting institution of education, private foundation, hospital, organization engaged exclusively in research or scientific activities, church, or organization engaged exclusively in religious activities.)


If you have any questions about whether you meet USAID’s definition of a PVO or the

PVO registration process, please contact Mary Newton, DCHA/PVC, at Tel. (202) 712-4747 or mnewton@usaid.gov, with a copy to schernenkoff@usaid.gov.
2. Do local PVOs have to register?  

No.  The Agency does not require local PVOs to register.  Non-U.S. private voluntary organizations for the purpose of registration are defined as follows:  An Indigenous PVO (also referred to as local, host country or NGO) - is a non-U.S. PVO which conducts operations in the country under the laws of which it is organized.  Indigenous or local PVOs are not required to register with USAID to be eligible for assistance.  However, USAID overseas Missions are encouraged to ensure that the organizations they plan to work with have the capacity and means to carry out USAID assistance programs.  If we determine that an application is worthy of support, USAID may undertake a "pre-award survey."  This would consist of an assessment of your organization's financial management and procurement systems and capabilities and its overall institutional integrity. 

3. When the proposal includes more than one country, should the applicant provide a single regional proposal or separate proposals for each country?

USAID prefers regional proposals.  All countries that benefit from the activity must be among those listed in the APS.  

4. Is cost-sharing required?
Cost-sharing is encouraged, but not required.
5. Can a U.S. PVO that does not plan to register partner with a registered PVO?
Yes, as long as the award recipient is registered with USAID.  
6. What is the exact number of pages that a proposal can have?

The Executive Summary can be 2 pages long, the Body of the Application no more than 20 pages, the attachments (Financial Plan/Cost Application:  Application Form SF-424, SF-424a, and SF-424b, Summary Budget, Annual Budget, and Budget Notes) no more than 10 pages.  The Annexes (Relevant Organizational Experiences and Curricula Vitae for Key Senior and Junior Personnel) are not limited to any specific length.

II.  OTHER CHANGES TO THE ANNUAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
Page 1 – paragraph four is changed to read as follows:

If the applicant is a U.S. PVO, it must be registered with USAID to receive an award.  If not already registered, U.S. PVOs can register with USAID at http://www.usaid.gov/hum_response/pvc/regtoc.html , though the process may take up to 12 weeks.   A U.S. PVO is defined as follows for registration purposes:  A private voluntary organization that (1) is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3)  of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3); (2) Works in or intends to work in, foreign development activities; (3) Received some portion of its annual support from the private sector; (4) Receives voluntary contributions of money from the U.S. general public; and (5) Is not, for registration purposes, a university, college, accredited degree-granting institution of education, private foundation, hospital, organization engaged exclusively in research or scientific activities, church, or organization engaged exclusively in religious activities.  

Non-U.S. private voluntary organizations for the purpose of registration are defined as follows:

An indigenous PVO (also referred to as a local or host country NGO) - is a non-U.S. PVO which conducts operations in the country under the laws of which it is organized.  Indigenous or local PVOs are not required to register with USAID to be eligible for assistance.  However, USAID overseas Missions are encouraged to ensure that the organizations they plan to work with have the capacity and means to carry out USAID assistance programs.  Most Missions do this by conducting a pre-award survey to address the capability of the grantee to safeguard USG funds and to measure the efficiency, effectiveness and economy of its procurement procedures.  The Bureau strongly encourages U.S. organizations to collaborate with indigenous organizations in their proposals.

Eligible Public International Organizations (PIOs) can be found at http://www.usaid.gov/pubs/ads/300/30851m.pdf .  

If you have any questions about whether you meet USAID’s definition of a PVO or the

PVO registration process, please contact Mary Newton, DCHA/PVC, at Tel. (202) 712-4747 or mnewton@usaid.gov, with a copy to schernenkoff@usaid.gov.

Pages 9 and 10 – Changes to PROPOSAL EVALUATION PROCESS
 
Overview of the Application Process 
Paragraph one should now read as follows:  “All applications must be in English and submitted directly to Sidney Chernenkoff, RRB -5.6-084, 1300 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20523.  An original and one copy, plus a 3.5” disk (MS Word format) are also required.   In case of error, the original will rule.
 
The evaluation committee will start reviewing proposals after May 19, 2003 and will continue to select worthy proposals, based on the evaluation criteria, until all available funds have been allocated.  While USAID will continue to accept proposals until October 7, 2003, potential applicants are reminded that funds are limited.”  

 

Paragraph five becomes paragraph six and should now read as follows:  “USAID would like proposed activities to begin either in FY 2003, i.e., prior to October 1, 2003, or in early FY 2004 (preferably by December 31, 2003).  Applicants will be advised of the status of their respective applications within 45 (forty five) calendar days after receipt.”
Page 11 – Correction:  After H. Role of USAID… will now read “III.  Attachments and after IV. Annexes” should be inserted to read as follows:

H. Role of USAID, if any (e.g. facilities, equipment, material, or personnel resources) 

III.  Attachments (10 pages)
Attachments:  Applications should also include the following attachments: 
Financial Plan/Cost Application (Correction: this is the header)
Application Forms SF-424, SF-424a and SF 424b (Correction - all three forms)
Summary Budget 
Annual Budgets 
Budget Notes 

IV.   Annexes (no page limits)
A. Relevant Organizational Experiences 

B. Curricula Vitae for Key Senior and Junior Personnel 
categories 

The Annexes may also include relevant information about implementing partners, including documentation of their intent to participate. 

Page 13 – Insert before last paragraph
Procurement of Goods and Services:  The authorized Geographic Code for the procurement of goods and services under any grants that may be awarded under this APS is Code 000 (United States).  If the total procurement of a grant is less than $250,000, goods and services may be obtained from other Geographic Codes, but in the following order of preference: 1) Code 000 (United States); 2) the cooperating country; 3) Code 941 (the United States and less developed countries, excluding foreign policy-restricted countries); and 4) Code 935 (any area or country including the cooperating country, but excluding foreign policy-restricted countries).  Further details will be included in the grant agreements of the selected applicants.  
The Incorporating Values Program is authorized in accordance with the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, the Support for East European Democracy Act of 1989, as amended, and the Freedom for Russia and Emerging Eurasian Democracies and Open Markets Support Act of 1992, as amended; and  

 

22 CFR 226, relevant OMB Circulars and USAID Standard Provisions shall be applicable to all United States organizations that receive awards under this APS.   USAID Standard Provisions shall be applicable to all non-United States organizations that receive awards under this APS.  Copies of these documents may be obtained by contacting schernenkoff@usaid.gov

